

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

## CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on November 15, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Angel M. Baniqued, Jr.

## **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 930-2021**

APPROVING THE REVISED ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM (AIP) OF THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2021

**WHEREAS,** presented for consideration is the Revised Annual Investment Program of the Province of Pangasinan as endorsed by the Provincial Development Council through PDC Execom Resolution No. 20-21;

**WHEREAS,** the AIP of the Province of Pangasinan for CY 2021 was approved by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan on November 9, 2020 through SP Resolution No. 1027-2020:

WHEREAS, there is a need to revise the CY 2021 Annual Investment Program to include the disaster risk reduction and management activity "Purchase of Relief Goods (Assorted Groceries and Rice)" with a total funding requirement of P92,323,229.09, which is proposed to be funded from the unexpended Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund CYs 2019 and 2020;

WHEREAS, Section 6.5 of NDRRMC-DBM-DILG Joint Memorandum Circular No. 2013-1 dated March 25, 2013 provides that the unexpended balances of the LDRRMF may be released and utilized for new expenditure items upon submission of a revised AIP as approved by the local sanggunian and Local Chief Executive upon recommendation of the Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council in accordance with the approved Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Plan;

**WHEREAS,** after careful study of the said Revised Annual Investment Program, this august Body finds it to be in order;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** on motion of SP Member Angel M. Baniqued, Jr., duly seconded, it was –







## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 930-2021 Page 2

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan to approve, as it is hereby approved, the Revised Annual Investment Program (AIP) of the Province of Pangasinan for Calendar Year 2021;

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Department of Budget and Management thru the Provincial Budget Officer and all authorities concerned, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY;

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK KONAZO DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



